Holding company Principal subsidiaries

Alfen Beheer B.V. Alfen B.V. (the Netherlands)

Alfen ICU B.V. (the Netherlands)

Alfen Projects B.V. (the Netherlands)

Alfen B.V. Alfen België BVBA (Belgium)

116

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The tables below set forth Alfen’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2017, on

an actual basis (based on its audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2017) and as

adjusted to reflect the issuance of Ordinary Shares to the Selling Shareholders on 1 March 2018. The

column headed ‘‘adjusted for the issuance’’ shows what the capitalisation and indebtedness would
have been at 31 December 2017 had the issuance of Ordinary Shares to the Selling Shareholders been

completed at that date.

The information set forth in the table below should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified

by reference to, ‘‘Operating and Financial Review’’ and the Consolidated Financial Statements included

as an annex to this Prospectus.

Capitalisation

As at

31 December 2017

(in EUR ‘000)

(actual)

(adjusted for

the

issuance)(1)

Total current debt

Guaranteed..... — —

Secured ..... 1.434(2) 1.434(2)

Unguaranteed/Unsecured ..... — —

Total current debt ..... 1.434 1.434

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt)

Guaranteed..... — —

Secured ..... 1.660 1.660
Unguaranteed/Unsecured ..... — —

Total non-current debt ..... 1.660 1.660

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital ..... 18 2.000

Legal reserves ..... 3.948 3.948

Other reserves..... 2.840 858

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 6.806 6.806

Total capitalisation ..... 9.900 9.900

(1) Unaudited.

(2) Secured current debt comprises current bank debt (A1.224 thousand) and current portion of non-current debt (A210 thousand).

As at 31 December 2017, the following security has been granted for the secured debt:

* a first ranked mortgage that amounts to A1,8 million for land and buildings on the

Hefbrugweg 28, 1332 AP Almere cadastral known as section M number 70, Almere;

* a first ranked mortgage that amounts to A0,9 million for land and buildings on the

Vlotbrugweg 24, 1332 AJ Almere, cadastral known as section M number 60, Almere; and

* a first pledge for:

* all current and future equipment of the Company;